CPUC SUBSTATION AUDIT FINDINGS
PG&E Moss Landing Headquarters
June 3 -7, 2024

l. Records Review

During the substation audit, Electric Safety and Reliability Branch (ESRB) reviewed the
following standards, procedures, and records for PG&E’s Moss Landing Headquarters (HQ):

e List of all PG&E substations in the Moss Landing HQ

e Map showing all PG&E substations in the Moss Landing HQ

e PG&E Substation Maintenance and Construction (SM&C) Manual, Utility Standard: TD-
3322M, Revision 11, with attachments 1 through 11

e PG&E Utility Standard: TD-3328P, Revision 0, with attachments 2 through 4

e PG&E Mobile Substation Equipment — Maintenance and Operating Procedures, Utility
Standard: TD-3468P-01, Revision 2, with attachments 1 through 3

e PG&E Substation Equipment Maintenance Requirements, Utility Standard: TD-3322S,
Revision 9, with attachments 2 through 12

e PG&E Substation Supplemental Inspection Program, Utility Standard: TD-3328S,
Revision 3, with attachment 1

e PG&E Substation Asset Performance Management (APM) Process, Utility Procedure:
TD-3320P-36, Revision 0

e PG&E Substation SAP Work Management System (WMS) Process, Utility Procedure:
TD-3320P-12, Revision 7, with attachments 2, 4 through 6, 12, and 14

e PG&E Substation Fire Protection Systems and Equipment — Inspection, Test and

Maintenance: TD-3320P-07, Revision 3

PG&E Substation General Work Procedures, Utility Standard: TD-3320S, Revision 2

Explanation of PG&E inspector training policies

List of all substation inspections conducted in the last five years for Moss Landing HQ

List of all open/pending, completed, cancelled, and late work orders and maintenance

items in the previous five years (2019-2023)

Equipment lists for ESRB selected substations

Single-line diagrams of ESRB selected substations

Last two visual inspection checklists for ESRB selected substations

List of transformer banks that operated beyond nameplate capacity for the last five years

(2019-2023) for ESRB selected substations.

Infrared Testing records for ESRB selected substations in the last two years

Most recent oil sample test results for ESRB selected substations

Most recent electric test results for ESRB selected substations

Training records for all substation and maintenance personnel in the past five years (2019-

2023)

e Other relevant substation inspections for the past five years (2019-2023) for ESRB
selected substations

e Internal audit findings for Moss Landing HQ for the past five years (2019-2023)
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Il.  Records Violations
ESRB observed the following violations during the records review portion of the audit:

General Order (GO) 174, Rule 12, General states in part:

“Design, construction and maintenance should be performed in accordance with
accepted good practices for the given local conditions known at the time by those

responsible.”
GO 174, Rule 33, Records states:

“33.1 Electronic or hard copy records of completed inspections shall include, at a
minimum:
e Inspector name or identification
Inspection date
Brief description of identified discrepancies
Condition rating (where applicable)
Scheduled date of corrective action (where applicable)

33.2 Electronic or hard copy records of completed Inspections shall be retained for not
less than five (5) years.”

1. PG&E’s Substation Maintenance and Construction Manual, “Infrared Inspections”,
Utility Standard: TD-3322M-09* details PG&E’s maintenance procedures for Infrared
Inspections as follows:

“The repair priority codes shown in Table 1 determine the actions required for re-
inspection or equipment repair.”

Table 1: Repair Priorities

Temperature Rise (AT)
SAP Direct View Targets . .
Repair . Percent of Rated Load Ind.' fect | Main Tank
Priority Action AL View compared to
Codes 0-40% 81% 81-100% Targets LTC
A Immediate repair > 100°C > 125°C > 10°C >-5°C
A Repair 30 days 80°-100°C 100°-125°C NA
B Repair 90 days | 86°-79°C | NA 80°-99°C 5°-9°C -4° to -5°C
B Re-inspect 90| 5o ggec 15°-79°C 2°04°C | -2°t0-3°C
days
NA No action <15°C <2°C <-1°C

! PG&E Utility Standard TD3322M-09, April 6, 2023, Revision 11
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a. Based on the Infrared Inspection procedure, PG&E requires any anomalies to be
assigned a repair priority code of either Priority A, for immediate repair or repair in
30 days, or Priority B, for repair or reinspect in 90 days. However, ESRB identified
two hot-spot related notifications in the Moss Landing HQ that were assigned Priority
E, shown in Table 2.

Table 2: Infrared Inspection Priority E Hot-Spot Notifications

e e o . Out-of-
Substation Notification Priority Notification Completion Compliance
Number Date Date Date
Gabilan 123620002 E 5/16/2022 7/20/2022 1/1/2024
Gabilan 126173405 E 5/15/2023 6/28/2023 1/1/2025

PG&E Substation Equipment Maintenance Requirements, Utility Standard: TD-
3322S states the following for deviations from the SM&C Manual:

“Deviating from the procedures in the SM&C Manual booklets is allowed only if
the first-line supervisor obtains approval from the local transmission field
specialist before proceeding. Use Form TD-3322M-F90, “SM&C Manual
Procedure Variance Review ” to request a procedure variance...[and] document
the variance in the long-text field of the SAP order for the maintenance work.”

ESRB found that the notifications above do not have any variances noted in the long-
text field and do not refer to a form TD-3322M-F90.

PG&E Response:

We agree that the two (2) notifications listed below were created with the incorrect priority
code and we have corrected the notifications within our system of record, SAP. However,
both notifications were completed within the allowed timeframe for a B-priority LC
notification per TD-3322S, and therefore should not be considered a violation of G.0. 174,
Rule 12. Please see below for the updated dates provided in Table1PGE.

Table1PGE
Completion | OOC Date
Substation Notification No| Priority Date Status
Gabilan 123620002 B 07/20/2022 | 10/1/2022 Closed
Gabilan 126173405 B 06/28/2023 | 10/1/2023 | Closed

b. PG&E was unable to provide documentation for the Air Switch 2102/3 A Phase hot-
spot reinspection at the Soledad Substation. The A Phase hot-spot was identified on
April 26, 2023 and repaired on May 23, 2023 under LC Notification #126038420,
according to PG&E. However, the IR inspection documentation was not saved within
the PG&E system and could not be provided.
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PG&E Response:

We agree that we could not provide the IR documentation as it was not properly saved within
the Assetwise Performance Management (APM) system. As stated in the post-audit data
request, we created CAP 128735932 to ensure that all crew members were tail boarded on
proper documentation practices for the APM system. In addition, an IR re-training was held June
24, 2024, through June 28, 2024, for FLIR certified employees.

2. PG&E Substation Equipment Maintenance Requirements, Utility Standard: TD-3322S,
establishes PG&E’s required end dates and out-of-compliance dates as follows:

Table 3: Due Dates Per Priority Code Prior to April 20222

Priority | Required End
Code Date

s Close notifications (after removing the hazard [make safe]
A Within 30 days with either permanent or temporary repairs) within 30 days.
Create a new lower priority notification immediately for any
remaining work that will exceed 30 days.

Out-of-Compliance Date

PG&E Utility Standard TD-3322S, October 2, 2020, Revision 7
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s The out-of-compliance date is the 1% day of the 2" month
B Within 90 days following the month in which the required end date occurs.
E Within 365 The out-of-compliance date is the 1% day of the year following
days the year in which the required end date occurs.
Table 4: Due Dates Per Priority Code After April 20223
Priority | Required End _of- i
Code Date Out-of-Compliance Date
Within 30 days Close notifications after removing the hazard [make safe] with
A either permanent or temporary repairs within 30 days. Create a
new lower priority notification immediately for any remaining
work that will exceed 30 days.
s The out-of-compliance date is the 1% day of the 2" month
B Within 90 days following the month in which the repair date occurs.
E Within 365 | The out-of-compliance date is the 1% day of the 2"¥ month
days following the month in which the repair date occurs.
Greater than | There is no out-of-compliance date. This work will be
F 365 days completed when it is operationally efficient to perform the
work.

a. Based on Table 3 and Table 4 above, ESRB noted that of the total 11,075 completed
and open Line Corrective (LC) notifications for the period from April 2019 to April
2023, PG&E completed 22 (0.2%) notifications after their out-of-compliance dates,
as of May 13, 2024. Therefore, PG&E did not perform maintenance in accordance
with accepted good practices described in Utility Standard TD-3322S. See Table 5
below for the past-due LC notifications.

Table 5: Overdue LC Notifications

Notification Priority Notification Completion | Out-of-Compliance | Days

Number Date Date Date Late
118241967 A 12/5/2019 1/9/2020 1/4/2020 5
118246886 A 12/5/2019 1/9/2020 1/4/2020 5
128085399 A 1/25/2024 3/1/2024 212412024 6
121658070 B 7/1/2021 1/16/2022 11/1/2021 76
118168359 B 5/21/2019 11/20/2019 10/1/2019 50
118167672 B 5/30/2019 11/20/2019 10/1/2019 50
118167823 B 5/30/2019 11/20/2019 10/1/2019 50
118167827 B 5/30/2019 11/20/2019 10/1/2019 50
118167671 B 5/30/2019 11/19/2019 10/1/2019 49
118168074 B 5/30/2019 11/15/2019 10/1/2019 45

3 PG&E Utility Standard TD-3322S, August 3, 2023, Revision 9
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118168230 B 5/31/2019 11/13/2019 10/1/2019 43
117619272 B 6/6/2019 12/20/2019 12/1/2019 19
121800120 B 7126/2021 12/4/2021 12/1/2021 3

117094294 E 4/24/2019 6/4/2021 1/1/2020 520
117941874 E 10/1/2019 6/4/2020 1/1/2020 155
118168232 E 5/22/2019 3/8/2020 1/1/2020 67
117870718 E 9/11/2019 1/26/2021 1/1/2021 25
120123700 E 10/6/2020 1/12/2022 1/1/2022 11
120131391 E 10/7/2020 1/11/2022 1/1/2022 10
120134690 E 10/9/2020 1/11/2022 1/1/2022 10
122419648 E N/A 9/19/2023 1/1/2023 261
115100912 E N/A 3/28/2020 1/1/2020 87

PG&E Response:

We agree with 16 of the above 22 record violations cited in table “Table 5: Overdue LC Notifications”. Please
note that 2 of the 22 cited are preventative maintenance (PR) notifications (115100912/122419648), while
the remaining are Line Corrective (LC) notifications. Please see the breakdown of these notifications in

Table2PGE below.

Table 2PGE
Priority Code CPUC “Overdue LC PG&E Agrees PG&E Disagree
Notifications” overdue completed on-time
A 3 2 1
B 10 9 1
E 9 5 4
F - - -
Total 22 16 6

We disagree with 6 of the record violations cited in table “Table 5: Overdue LC Notifications”.

e Upon further review, LC Notifications 118246886 and 118167671 were found to not be properly
labeled in the system (SAP) at the time we provided the pre-audit data request (PADR). These
two notifications were deemed duplicative or created in error per notification long text and have
since been cancelled in SAP. Therefore, these two notifications are not considered past-due.

e PR Notification 115100912 received a formal, approved deferral from the California Independent
System Operator (CAISO). Per TD-3322S-Att03, preventative maintenance on equipment and
systems covered by TD-3322S are eligible for deferral for any of the following scenarios:

The equipment is scheduled to be replaced within 1 year, is already funded, and has an

O

order assigned to the job.

An operational constraint would or does exist (e.g., emergency equipment failure or

clearance limitations).

A deferral is requested by a customer (e.g., Diablo Canyon Power Plant [DCPP] or an end-

use customer) where outage schedules are coordinated with the customer.

® PR Notification 122419648 received an approved deferral due to clearances being denied for
operational constraints and the substation being in abnormal conditions on adjacent equipment.
The adjacent equipment was not in stock, and the equipment lead time was a minimum of one
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year.

LC notifications 117941874 and 118168232 were both created in 2019 as priority B tags and were
downgraded to priority E tags. However, the basic finish date was not updated to match an E

priority. Please see below in Table3PGE for the correct out of compliance dates for these two
notifications.

Table 3PGE
Notification Priority Notification Completion | Out-of-Compliance
Number Date Date Date
117941874 E 10/1/2019 06/04/2020 01/01/2021
118168232 E 05/22/2019 03/08/2020 01/01/2021

I11. Field Inspection

During the field inspection, ESRB inspected the following 18 substations:

Substation

City
Moss Landing Power Plant Substation Moss Landing
Coburn Substation King City
Soledad Substation Soledad
Camphora Substation Monterey
Firestone Switching Station Salinas
Buena Vista Substation Salinas
Camp Evers Substation Santa Cruz
Felton Substation Felton
Point Moretti Substation Davenport
Burns Substation Santa Cruz
Erta Substation Watsonville
Hollister Substation Hollister
San Justo Substation Hollister
Crazy Horse Canyon Switching Station Salinas
Prunedale Substation Prunedale
Reservation Road Substation Salinas
Del Monte Substation Monterey

Hatton Substation

Carmel Valley
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IV. Field Inspection — Violations List
ESRB noted the following violations of GO 174, Rule 12 during the field inspection:
GO 174, Rule 12, General states in part:

“...Substations shall be designed, constructed and maintained for their intended
use, regard being given to the conditions under which they are to be operated, to
promote the safety of workers and the public and enable adequacy of service.

Design, construction, and maintenance should be performed in accordance
with accepted good practices for the given local conditions known at the time
by those responsible.”

PG&E Response:

We appreciate the insight and feedback from the ESRB, as well as the support in helping us
achieve our stand that everyone and everything is always safe. We agree with 25 of the
ESRB’s findings of violation and are committed to remedying these issues and striving to
reduce and eliminate such findings in the future.

We do not believe some of the field observations qualify as violations of GO 174, Rule 12.
Our Substation Inspection Program focuses on monthly and bi-monthly station inspections,
along with our Enhanced Inspections (El), Quality Verification (QV) audits, and Annual
Infrared (IR) Inspections. These different levels of visual and technical assessments are
conducted to indicate abnormal conditions before the equipment fails and to prevent unsafe
events. Forty-One (41) of the ESRB’s observations made during the field portion of the audit
were previously identified and properly recorded in our system of record (SAP) as abnormal
conditions during planned inspections. Each of these notifications were identified timely by
our qualified electrical workers (QEWSs) and scheduled for the appropriate corrective action in
accordance with our maintenance standard/procedures and GO 174 requirements. Therefore,
we do not believe that these 41 notifications qualify as GO 174, Rule 12 violations.

1. Moss Landing PP Substation

1.1. Transformer Bank 1 shows signs of corrosion and a possible oil leak. PG&E has
existing Notification #128301277 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of corrosion and oil leak at Transformer 1 at Moss Landing PP
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128301277. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.
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1.2. Transformer Bank 1 Station Distribution Transformer Cutout labels are faded.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of faded labels at Transformer bank 1 at Moss Landing PP
Substation. We created notification 129019885, added it to the workplan, and will be
completed based on current work prioritization and material availability.

1.3. Transformer Bank 2 shows signs of corrosion and rust. PG&E has existing
Notification #126802231 for this issue.

PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of corrosion and rust at Transformer bank 2 at Moss landing PP
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Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 126802231. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.

1.4. Transformer Bank 2 Station Service Cutout labels are faded. PG&E has existing
Notification #1268022313 for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of faded labels at Transformer bank 2 at Moss Landing PP
Substation, but ESRB should know that the LC number listed above is incorrect. We created
notification 129019822, added it to the workplan, and will be completed based on current
work prioritization and material availability.
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1.5. Transformer Bank 2 is missing the required entry procedure labels.

PG&E Response:
We do not agree with the finding of missing labels at Transformer bank 2 at Moss Landing PP

Substation. We created notification 129019214 to investigate the need for additional stickers
but determined that only one sticker was required and that the area adjacent to entry points or
access covers are properly labeled “Entry Procedure Required” per TD-3320P-01. Therefore,
we do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Please see image

ImagelPGE below.

ImagelPGE

1.6. Transformer Bank 3 has broken fans. PG&E has existing Notification #128196696
for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of broken fans at Transformer bank 3 at Moss Landing PP
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128196696. This work was completed on September 14, 2024.
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1.7. Transformer Bank 4 radiator and fans have bird’s nests.

V ‘ I

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest on Transformer bank 4 at Moss Landing PP
Substation. We created notification 129071713, added it to the workplan, and will be
completed based on current work prioritization and material availability.

1.8. Transformer Bank 4 desiccant needs replacement.
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PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of desiccant needs replacement at Transformer bank 4 at Moss
Landing PP Substation. We created notification 129020011 and completed the work on August

26, 2024.

1.9. Transformer Bank 4 has broken fans.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of broken fans at Transformer bank 4 at Moss Landing PP
Substation. We created notification 129019930, added it to the workplan, and will be
completed based on current work prioritization and material availability.

1.10. Transformer Bank 9 Spare Phase has missing fan blades. PG&E has existing
Notification #128323073 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of missing fan blades at Transformer bank 9 spare phase at Moss

Landing PP Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174,
Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our
system of record as notification 128323073. We will complete this work based on current
work prioritization and material availability.

1.11. Shunt Reactor 1 radiator has a bird’s nest.
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PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest on Shunt reactor 1 at Moss Landing PP Substation.

We created notification 129071594, added it to the workplan, and will be completed based on
current work prioritization and material availability.
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1.12. Shunt Reactor 2 shows signs of corrosion and rust.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of corrosion and rust at Shunt Reactor 2 at Moss Landing PP
Substation. We created notification 129019994, added it to the workplan, and will be
completed based on current work prioritization and material availability.

1.13. Shunt Reactor 2 desiccant needs replacement.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of the desiccant needing to be replaced on Shunt Reactor 2 at Moss
Landing PP Substation. We created notification 129020102 and completed the work on
September 12, 2024.

2. Coburn Substation
2.1. The station has an inoperable control room fan.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of an inoperable fan in the control room at Coburn Substation. We
created notification 129029799, added it to the workplan, and will be completed based on
current work prioritization and material availability.

2.2. Main Bus C Phase low side PT shows signs of an oil leak. PG&E has existing
Notification #126911738 for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of an oil leak at Main bus C phase at Coburn Substation, but do not
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification
126911738. This work was completed on July 31, 2024.
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2.3. Transformer Bank 1 Spare Phase has a broken fan. PG&E has existing Notification
#128720073 for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a broken fan at Transformer bank 1 spare phase at Coburn
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128720073. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.

2.4. Transformer Bank 1 A Phase has broken fans. PG&E has existing Notification
#128720072 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of broken fans at Transformer bank 1 A phase at Coburn Substation,
but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW
identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as
notification 128720072. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and
material availability.

2.5. Transformer Bank 1 A Phase radiator has a bird’s nest.

PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of a bird’s nests on Transformer bank 1 A phase at Coburn
Substation. This issue was corrected onsite by PG&E QEW on the day of the field audit.

2.6. Transformer Bank 1 B Phase radiator has a bird's nest.
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PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of bird’s nests on Transformer bank 1 B phase at Coburn
Substation. This issue was corrected onsite by PG&E QEW on the day of the field audit.

2.7. Transformer Bank 2 A Phase radiator has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing
Notification #128719578 for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest at Transformer bank 2 A phase at Coburn
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128719578. This work was completed on August 19, 2024.

2.8. Circuit Breaker 212 has a faded semaphore. PG&E has existing Notification
#126911140 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a faded semaphore at Circuit Breaker 212 at Coburn Substation,
but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW
identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as
notification 126911140. This work was completed on August 20, 2024.
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2.9. Circuit Breaker 212 A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase have oil leaks. PG&E checked
and mitigated the oil leak in the field.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of oil leaks on Circuit Breaker 212 A phase, B phase and C phase at
Coburn Substation. This issue was corrected onsite by PG&E QEW on the day of the field
audit.

2.10. Circuit Breaker 222 has a faded semaphore.
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PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of a faded semaphore at Circuit Breaker 222 at Coburn Substation.

We created notification 129070520, added it to the workplan, and will be completed based on
current work prioritization and material availability.

3. Soledad Substation

3.1. Transformer Bank 4 B Phase has an illegible oil level gauge.

PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of an illegible oil level gauge at Transformer bank 4 B phase at

Coburn Substation. We created notification 129070442, added it to the workplan, and will be
completed based on current work prioritization and material availability.

3.2. Transformer Bank 5 A Phase has broken fans.

PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of broken fans at Transformer bank 5 A phase at Coburn Substation.
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We created notification 129029528, added it to the workplan, and will be completed based on
current work prioritization and material availability.

3.3. Circuit Breaker 2101 has a faded counter.

PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of a faded counter at Circuit Breaker 2101 at Soledad Substation.

We created notification 129029286, added it to the workplan, and will be completed based on
current work prioritization and material availability.
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3.4. Circuit Breaker 12 has a faded counter.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a faded counter at Circuit Breaker 12 at Soledad Substation. We
created notification 129029524, added it to the workplan, and will be completed based on
current work prioritization and material availability.
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4. Camphora Substation

4.1. Transformer Bank 1 Spare Phase High Side Bushing 2 has low oil and shows signs
of an oil leak. PG&E has existing Notification #128733462 for bushing corrosion

and discoloration, and PG&E will resolve all issues with the bushing when the work
for this tag is completed.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of low oil at Transformer bank 1 spare phase at Camphora
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128733462 We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.

4.2. Transformer Bank 1 Spare Phase has a broken and illegible gauge. PG&E has
existing Notification #128733499 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of an illegible gauge at Transformer bank 1 spare phase at
Camphora Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174,
Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our
system of record as notification 128733499. We will complete this work based on current
work prioritization and material availability.
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4.3. Transformer Bank 1 Spare Phase has low nitrogen and no positive pressure. PG&E
added nitrogen to the Spare Phase in the field.

PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of low nitrogen on Transformer bank 1 spare phase at Camphora
Substation. This issue was corrected onsite by PG&E QEW on the day of the field audit.

4.4, Transformer Bank 2 radiator has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification
#128733468 for this issue and removed the bird’s nest in the field.

SA2024-1172 PG&E Substation Audit, Moss Landing HQ, June 3 -7, 2024 Page 29 of 60



PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest on Transformer bank 2 at Camphora Substation, but
do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified
this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as
notification 128733468. This work was completed during the field audit on June 4, 2024.

4.5. Transformer Bank 2 desiccant needs replacement. PG&E has existing Notification
#128733561 for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of desiccant needs replacement at Transformer bank 2 at Camphora
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128733561. This work was completed on August 5, 2024.

4.6. Transformer Bank 2 nitrogen bottle is in a high seismic area and only has one
securing strap. PG&E has existing Notification #128742820 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of one nitrogen bottle securing strap at Transformer bank 2 at
Camphora Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174,
Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our
system of record as notification 128742820. We will complete this work based on current
work prioritization and material availability.
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5. Firestone Switching Station

5.1. The three phase Bus 1 Potential Transformer needs replacement. PG&E has existing
Notification #127434938 and Capital Job PM #74056876 for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of three phase Bus 1 Potential Transformer needs replacement at
Firestone Switching Station, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO
174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it
in our system of record as notification 127434938. We will complete this work based on
current work prioritization and material availability.
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6. Buena Vista Substation

6.1. The station fence entrance gate is missing the required grounds. PG&E has existing
Notification #126978800 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of station fence entrance gate missing the required grounds at Buena

Vista Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12.
Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system
of record as notification 126978800. We will complete this work based on current work

prioritization and material availability.

6.2. Motor Operated Air Switch 37 has a faded counter. PG&E has existing Notification
#126978193 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a faded counter at Motor Operated Air Switch 37 at Buena Vista
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 126978193. This work was completed on September 8, 2024.

7. Camp Evers Substation

7.1. The station battery system needs cleaning. PG&E has existing Notification
#128189649 for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of station battery system needs cleaning at Buena Vista Substation,
but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW
identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as
notification 128189649. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and
material availability.

8. Felton Substation

8.1. The station does not meet the wildfire defensible space Zone 1 clearance requirement
of 30 feet. PG&E has cleared Zone 1 since the field audit.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of the station not meeting wildfire defensible space Zone 1
clearance requirement of 30 feet at Felton Substation. This issue has been corrected since the
field audit.

8.2. Transformer needs replacement. PG&E has existing Notification #127092257 and
Capital Job PM #74056325 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding that the Transformer needs replacement at Felton Substation, but do
not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification
127092257. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material
availability.
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9. Point Moretti Substation

9.1. The station perimeter fence is missing the required corner grounds. PG&E has
existing Notification #128733458 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of the station fence entrance gate missing the required grounds at

Point Moretti Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174,
Rule 12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our
system of record as notification 128733458. We will complete this work based on current
work prioritization and material availability.

10. Burns Substation

10.1. Battery cells 15 through 17 have low water levels. PG&E added water to the
batteries in the field.
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PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of Battery cells 15 through 17 having low water levels at Burns
Substation. This issue was corrected onsite by PG&E QEW on the day of the field audit.

10.2. Transformer Bank 1 cabinet breather is broken and needs replacement. PG&E has
existing Notification #128732378 for this issue.

—

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of cabinet breather needing replacement on Transformer Bank 1 at
Burns Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12,
Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system
of record as notification 128732378. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.

11. Erta Substation

11.1. The station perimeter fence is missing the required corner grounds. PG&E has
existing Notification #128726424 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding that the station fence entrance gate is missing the required grounds
at Erta Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule
12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our
system of record as notification 128726424. We will complete this work based on current

work prioritization and material availability.
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11.2. PG&E’s SM&C, “Substation Inspections”, Utility Standard: TD-3322M-01%,
Section V.A.1, Signs on Fences, Gates, and Entrances states in part:

“Verify that “Danger-High Voltage Inside, Unauthorized Persons Keep Out”
signs and “Notice: Private Property-No Trespassing” signs are posted and
legible on the outside of the security fences and on every access gate or entrance

accessible to the public.”

The station warning signs are on the interior of the perimeter fence.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of station warning signs are on the interior of the perimeter fence at
Erta Substation. We created notification 129072937 and this was corrected on August 29,
2024.

11.3. Transformer Bank 2 B Phase Switch 65 has a chipped insulator.
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4 PG&E Utility Standard TD-3322M-01, March 4, 2024, Revision 12

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a chipped insulator at Transformer bank 2 B phase Switch 65 at
Erta Substation. We created notification 129029211, added it to the workplan, and will be
completed based on current work prioritization and material availability.

12. Hollister Substation

12.1. Bus Section F CCVT A Phase, B Phase, and C Phase show signs of an oil leak.
PG&E has existing Notification #128728174 for this issue.

PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of oil leak at Bus Section F CCVT A phase, B phase, and C phase at
Hollister Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule
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12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our
system of record as notification 128728174.We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.

12.2. Bus Section E CCVT shows signs of an oil leak. PG&E has existing Notification
#128728172 for this issue.

kil

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of oil leak at Bus Section E CCVT at Hollister Substation, but do
not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification
128728172.We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material
availability.
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12.3. Switch 181 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128730144 for this
ISsue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest at Switch 181 at Hollister Substation, but do not
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification
128730144. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material
availability.

12.4. Air Switch 177 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128730143 for
this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest at Switch 177 at Hollister Substation, but do not
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification
128730143. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material
availability.

12.5. Transformer Bank 3 radiator has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification
#128730310 for this issue and removed the bird’s nest in the field.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a bird’s nest at Transformer bank 3 at Hollister Substation, but do
not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification
128730310. This issue was corrected onsite by PG&E QEW on the day of the field audit

12.6. Circuit Breaker 2300/2 has a faded counter. PG&E has existing Notification
#128727953 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a faded counter at Circuit Breaker 2300/2 at Hollister Substation,
but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW
identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as
notification 128727953. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and
material availability.
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13. Prunedale Substation

13.1. The station perimeter fence posts are loose and unanchored in serval locations.
PG&E has existing Notification #125324325 for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of station perimeter fence post issues at Prunedale Substation, but
do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified
this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as
notification 125324325. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and
material availability.
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13.2. Transformer Bank 3 oil filtration system hoses are decayed and cracking. PG&E
added new coating to the hoses in the field.

PG&E Response:
We agree with the finding of decayed and cracking hoses at Transformer Bank 3 at Prunedale
Substation. This issue was corrected onsite by PG&E QEW on the day of the field audit.

14. Reservation Road Substation

14.1. Transformer Bank 1 has minor rusting and needs paint. PG&E has existing
Notification #128743383 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of minor rusting at Transformer bank 1 at Reservation Road
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128743383. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.

15. Del Monte Substation

15.1. The station perimeter fence has unattached and missing grounds. PG&E has
existing Notification #128744527 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of station fence ground issues at Del Monte Substation, but do not
agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification
128744527. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material
availability.

15.2. The station has trees and vegetation hanging over the perimeter fence. PG&E has
existing Notification #12874430 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of overgrown vegetation at station perimeter fence at Del Monte
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128744305. This work was completed on July 30, 2024.

15.3. Transformer Bank 1 shows signs of corrosion and rust. PG&E has existing
Notification #128882802 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of corrosion and rust at Transformer Bank 1 at Del Monte
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128882802. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.

15.4. Transformer Bank 2 shows signs of corrosion and rust. PG&E has existing
Notification #126707685 and Capital Job PM #74055242 to replace the transformer.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of corrosion and rust at Transformer Bank 2 at Del Monte
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 126707685. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.
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15.5. Bus D Potential Transformer tank shows signs of corrosion and rust. PG&E has
existing Notification #128744840 for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of corrosion and rust at Bus D Potential Transformer at Del Monte
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128744840. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.

15.6. Transformer Bank 4 has broken fans.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of broken fans on Transformer bank 4 at Del Monte Substation. We
created notification 129031035, added it to the workplan, and will be completed based on
current work prioritization and material availability.

15.7. Transformer Bank 5 shows signs of a possible oil leak. PG&E has existing
Notification #128301423 for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of oil leak at Transformer Bank 5 at Del Monte Substation, but do
not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our QEW identified this
issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of record as notification
128301423. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization and material
availability.

15.8. Circuit Breaker 392 shows signs of heavy corrosion and rust. PG&E has existing
Notification #126299994 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of corrosion and rust at Circuit Breaker 392 at Del Monte
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 126299994. This work was completed on July 22, 2024.
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15.9. Circuit Breaker 312 shows signs of corrosion and rust. PG&E has existing
Notification #128882800 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of corrosion and rust at Circuit Breaker 312 at Del Monte
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128882800. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.

15.10.Circuit Breaker 322 shows signs of corrosion and rust. PG&E has existing
Notification #128882765 for this issue.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding that Circuit Breaker 322 shows signs of corrosion and rust at Del
Monte Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule
12. Our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our
system of record as notification 128882765. We will complete this work based on current
work prioritization and material availability.

15.11. Circuit Breaker 322 has a faded semaphore. PG&E has existing Notification
#128744713 for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of a faded semaphore at Circuit Breaker 322 at Del Monte
Substation, but do not agree that the finding qualifies as a violation of GO 174, Rule 12. Our
QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128744713. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and material availability.

15.10. Switch 323 and Switch 325 B Phase is rusting and shows signs of possible switch
leakage on the corona plate.
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PG&E Response:

We agree with the finding of rust and switch leak at Switch 323 and Switch 325 B phase at Del
Monte Substation. We created notification 129072806, added it to the workplan, and will be
completed based on current work prioritization and material availability.
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V. Observations
During the field inspection, ESRB observed the following developing safety concerns:
1. Moss Landing PP Substation

1.1. Switch 2433 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128777277 for bird’s
nests in the substation and will add this issue to the tag.

1.2. Switch 2411 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128777277 for bird’s
nests in the substation and will add this issue to the tag.

1.3. Switch 2231 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128777277 for bird’s
nests in the substation and will add this issue to the tag.

1.4. Switch 2221 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128777277 for bird’s
nests in the substation and will add this issue to the tag.

1.5. Switch 2211 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128777277 for bird’s
nests in the substation and will add this issue to the tag.

1.6. Transformer Bank 1 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128777277
for bird’s nests in the substation and will add this issue to the tag.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the above observations of bird’s nests in switches 2433, 2411, 2231, 2221, and
2211 at Moss Landing PP. We have created a new notification for the removal of bird’s nest
for the entire substation, LC 129593671. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and once the nests are vacated.

1.7. In the data provided, PG&E lists 17 transformers at the substation, however there are
only 8 PG&E owned transformers at Moss Landing PP Substation.

PG&E Response:
We agree that we provided transformer banks owned by Diablo Canyon Power Plant and
apologize for this oversight on our end.

2. Coburn Substation

2.1. Circuit Breaker 92 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128719518 for
this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the observation of a bird’s nest in circuit breaker 92 at Coburn Substation, but
our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system
of record as notification 128719518. We will complete this work based on current work
prioritization and once the nests are vacated.
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3. Buena Vista Substation

3.1. The station batteries have low water levels that are close to reaching the minimum
amount and the batteries will need additional water soon. PG&E has existing
Notification #128191135 for battery maintenance.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the observation of low water levels in the station batteries at Buena Vista
Substation, but our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it
in our system of record as notification 128191135. This work was completed on July 24, 2024.

4. Felton Substation
4.1. The substation has vegetation within the 100 feet wildfire defensible space Zone 2.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the observation of vegetation within the 100ft wildfire defensible space zone 2 at
Felton Substation. As mentioned in the post-audit data request #2, when clearing is required on
private (non-PG&E) owned land, we can only do so with the consent of the landowner. We
request permission from landowners annually but are often denied access. In this case, we do not
have permission from the adjacent railroad property to the east to enter or clear their property, so
we are only able to maintain our PG&E owned land. However, we will continue to reach out to
our neighbors and offer to clear vegetation from their property within 100ft of our energized
equipment and we will continue to maintain the PG&E property throughout the year.

5. Hollister Substation

5.1. Circuit Breaker 182 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128730242
for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the observation of a bird’s nest in circuit breaker 182 at Hollister Substation, but
our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128730242. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization
and once the nests are vacated.
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5.2. Circuit Breaker 192 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification # 128730244
for this issue.

PG&E Response

We agree with the observation of a bird’s nest in circuit breaker 192 at Hollister Substation,
but our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our
system of record as notification 128730244. We will complete this work based on current
work prioritization and once the nests are vacated.

5.3. Circuit Breaker 2101 PT/1C structure has a bird’s nest.

PG&E Response
We agree with the observation of a bird’s nest in circuit breaker 2101 PT/1C at Hollister
substation and were able to remedy the situation onsite during the audit.

5.4. Transformer Bank 3 bushing oil gauges are dirty and need to be cleaned. PG&E will
note the issue and clean the gauges during the next bank outage.

PG&E Response
We agree with the observation of dirty bushing oil gauges on Transformer Bank 3 at Hollister
substation and were able to remedy the situation onsite during the audit.

6. Crazy Horse Canyon Switching Station
6.1. Circuit Breaker 1522 has a bird’s nest.

PG&E Response
We agree with the observation of a bird’s nest in circuit breaker 1522 at Crazy Horse Canyon
Switching Station and were able to remedy the situation onsite during the audit.

6.2. Station Service Potential Transformer C Phase has a bird’s nest (with eggs).

PG&E Response

We agree with the observation of a bird’s nest with eggs on Station Service Potential Transformer
C Phase at Crazy Horse Canyon Switching Station, the nest was left undisturbed due to
prohibiting laws. We have created notification 129597493 and will complete this work based on
current work prioritization and once the nest is vacated.

7. Prunedale Substation
7.1. Motor Operated Air Switch 445 has a bird’s nest.
PG&E Response
We agree with the observation of a bird’s nest with a bird in the nest on Motor Operated Air
Switch 445 at Prunedale, the nest was left undisturbed due to prohibiting laws. We have created

notification 129597573 and will complete this work based on current work prioritization and once
the nest is vacated.
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8. Del Monte Substation

8.1. Transformer Bank 4 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128745168
for bird’s nests on Transformer Bank 5 and will add the bird’s nests on Transformer
Bank 4 to the existing tag.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the observations of a bird’s nests in Transformer Bank 5 at Del Monte
Substation. We have added this to the pre-existing notification 128745168 and will
complete this work based on current work prioritization and once the nests are vacated.

8.2. Circuit Breaker 352 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128745113
for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the observation of a bird’s nest in circuit breaker 352 at Del Monte Substation, but
our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128745113. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization
and once the nests are vacated.

8.3. Circuit Breaker 392 has a bird’s nest. PG&E has existing Notification #128745165
for this issue.

PG&E Response:

We agree with the observation of a bird’s nest in circuit breaker 392 at Del Monte Substation, but
our QEW identified this issue prior to the CPUC field audit and documented it in our system of
record as notification 128745165. We will complete this work based on current work prioritization
and once the nests are vacated.

8.4. Circuit Breaker 2200/2 is starting to rust. PG&E will note the issue and address the
rust during the next mechanical service.

PG&E Response:
We agree with the observation of starting rust on Circuit Breaker 2200/2 at Del Monte

Substation, we have noted the issue and will address the issue during our next
scheduled Mech Service.
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